
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

  

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 177 

ANSWERED ON 2ND FEBRUARY, 2023 

  

OUTER RING ROAD IN HYDERABAD 

  

177. SHRI NAMA NAGESWARA RAO: 

  

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री 

be pleased to state: 

(a) the present status of Hyderabad regional outer ring road project; 

 

(b) the time by which the said project is likely to be completed; 

 

(c) whether the cost of the land for the purpose is borne by the Union 

Government like similar projects in other States; and 

 

(d) if so, the details thereof? 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)  

(a) to (d) Hyderabad Regional Outer Ring Road Project has two components 

namely Northern part and Southern part. 

(i) Northern Part : Sangareddy - Narsapur- Toopran- Gajwel - Pragnapur – 

Jagdevpur – Bhongir – Choutuppal; 

The project is included under Bharatmala Phase-I with undertaking and 

willingness from the State Government of Telangana for bearing the cost of 

shifting of obstructing utilities and sharing 50% of the land acquisition (LA) 

cost. 

Alignment and Land Acquisition Plan stands approved. Matter has been taken 

up with State Government to come up with firm proposal and proper mechanism 

to deposit 50% share of LA cost so that 3D notification could be taken up.  

Timelines for taking up the project shall depend upon the response of State 

Government in depositing the committed 50% share of the land acquisition 

cost. 

(ii) Southern Part: Choutuppal- Shadnagar – Sangareddy; 

The work of preparation of Detailed Project Report (DPR) has been taken up. 

*****  


